#### **Further Information**

If you require any further information please contact the Orthoptic Department 01744 646 816



# Cyclopentolate eye drops for eye examination

If you need this leaflet in a different language or accessible format please speak to a member of staff who can arrange it for you.

اگر به این بروشور به زبان دیگر یا در قالب دسترسپذیر نیاز دارید، لطفاً با یکی از کارکنان صحبت کنید تا آن را برای شما تهیه کند.

Jeśli niniejsza ulotka ma być dostępna w innym języku lub formacie, proszę skontaktować się z członkiem personelu, który ją dla Państwa przygotuje.

Dacă aveți nevoie de această broșură într-o altă limbă sau într-un format accesibil, vă rog să discutați cu un membru al personalului să se ocupe de acest lucru pentru dumneavoastră

如果您需要本传单的其他语言版本或无障碍格式,请联系工作人员为您安排。

إذا احتجت إلى هذه النشرة بلغة أُخرى، أو بتنسيق يسهل الوصول إليه، يرجى التحدث إلى أحد الموظفين لترتيب ذلك لك.

Whiston Hospital Warrington Road, Prescot, Merseyside, L35 5DR Telephone: 0151 426 1600 St Helens Hospital Marshalls Cross Road, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 3DA Telephone: 01744 26633

**Author:** Head Orthoptist

Department: Orthoptic Services
Document Number: MWL2482

Version: 001

**Review Date:** 01 / 02 / 2028

## What are cyclopentolate eye drops?

#### How are the drops put in?

- You will be asked to lie your child back across your lap.
- The orthoptist or healthcare assistant will put one drop into each eye.
- If your child is unable to keep their eyes open the orthoptist or healthcare assistant will hold their eyelids whilst they instil the drops.

#### What effect will the drops have?

- The drops will take 20-40 minutes to work your child may feel a slight sting from the drops as they are put in
- Brown eyes take longer to dilate: sometimes an additional drop is required.
- Vision will become blurry for around 3-4 hours, especially for near work. Your child may return to school, but teachers should be advised that they may have difficulty reading.
   Extra care should be taken whilst your child's vision is blurry.
- Some children can become sensitive to bright lights whilst the pupils are enlarged. Wearing sunglasses or a sun hat may help reduce these symptoms.
- The pupil may remain enlarged for up to 36 hours. This is temporary and will produce no long term side effects.

#### Are there any risks from the drops?

Reactions such as nausea, skin rash, itching and headaches are very uncommon. If they do occur, they are usually mild.

Occasionally, there may be a slight localised flushing of the face shortly after the drops have been instilled. Very rarely, use of the drops may reveal an underlying, but previously hidden squint (eye turn).

If you are concerned about your child at all whilst you are in the clinic, please speak to the orthoptist.

If you have any concerns after you have left the clinic, please contact your local GP.

### What happens If I choose not to have the drops?

Without the drops it may not be possible to fully examine the eye or obtain an accurate glasses test result for your child.

In some circumstances, older children are able to complete a glasses test without eye drops. This relies on your child providing accurate and reliable responses to the questions asked by the Optometrist and can be challenging for the children. It is not suitable for your child please discuss with Orthoptist.

Page 1